

10-CV-6005 (RWS)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADRIAN SCHOOLCRAFT,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THE CITY DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR BIFURCATION**

ZACHARY W. CARTER

Corporation Counsel of the City of New York

Attorney for Defendants

100 Church Street

New York, N.Y. 10007

Of Counsel:

Alan Scheiner

Tel: (212) 356-2344

Cheryl Shammass

Tel: (212) 356-2406

Kavin Thadani

Tel: (212) 356-2351

Matter #: 2010-033074

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
THE COURT SHOULD BIFURCATE THE PLAINTIFF’S MONELL CLAIM FROM THE TRIAL OF THE MAIN ISSUES IN THE CASE TO AVOID SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE TO THE DEFENDANTS AND UNDUE BURDEN AND EXPENSE.....	1
A. Bifurcation is warranted so that the jury can first determine whether a constitutional violation occurred separately from the question of whether any constitutional violation found was caused by a municipal policy.	2
B. Bifurcation is warranted because there will be substantial prejudice to the City defendants if the plaintiff’s proffered <i>Monell</i> evidence is considered on the main issues in the case; there is little or no prejudice to plaintiff from bifurcation; and there are potential cost-savings from a bifurcated trial since trial on all or part of the <i>Monell</i> claim may never be needed.....	3
1. There is no presumption against bifurcation, as to which the Court has broad discretion	3
2. The defense of qualified immunity does not change the <i>Monell</i> bifurcation analysis because the prejudice to defendants and potential for judicial economy remain even when qualified immunity is present	5
3. The City defendants would be substantially prejudiced from a non-bifurcated trial, but plaintiff would suffer no prejudice from bifurcation	6
4. If the Court finds a risk of duplicative evidence it could have the <i>Monell</i> trial with	

Page

the same jury, immediately following the
main trial..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Askins v. Doe</i> , 727 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Bombard v. Volp</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 514 (D. Vt. 2014).....	4
<i>Carson v. Syracuse</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9508 (N.D.N.Y June 30, 1993).....	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986).....	2
<i>Daniels v. Loizzo</i> , 178 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	9
<i>Ismail v. Cohen</i> , 706 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y.1989), <i>aff’d</i> , 899 F.2d 183 (2d Cir. 1990)).....	3
<i>Jeanty v. County of Orange</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4, 6
<i>Lewis v. Triborough Bridge & Tunnel Auth.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4982 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2000).....	4
<i>Martinez v. Robinson</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4454 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2002).....	4
<i>McCoy v. City of New York</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62567 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2008).....	6
<i>Miller v. Am. Bonding Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 304 (1921).....	4
<i>Mineo v. City of New York</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46953, 2013 WL 1334322 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013).....	4, 9
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 506 F. 3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9

Cases

Pages

Ricciuti v. New York City Transit Authority,
796 F. Supp. 84 (S.D.N.Y.1992) 3

Santiago v. New York,
1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6731 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 1992)..... 7

Schoolcraft v. City of New York,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128557 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2012)..... 7, 8

Schoolcraft v. City of New York,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58831 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2015)..... 7

Williams v. Blvd. Lines, Inc.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149707 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013)..... 3, 6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(b)..... 1, 3, 4, 5
